•  acquisition-related goodwill of NZ$100.9 million;

•  fixed assets are recognised at their fair value of NZ$106.2 million;

•  an effective tax rate of 30% being applicable;

•  an exchange rate of NZ$1.00 to €0.536;

•   no adjustments have been made to take account of any synergy benefits that may arise as a result of the
acquisition; and

•   the value of any potential intangible assets yet to be valued and recognised relating to Wim Bosman Group’s
customer base, brand and other intangible assets have not been included.

Importantly the pro forma financial information is based on currently available information and estimates and
assumptions. The actual transaction may differ from the pro forma adjustments. The unaudited pro forma financial
information presented is not necessarily indicative of the financial performance or financial position that would have
occurred had the transaction actually taken place on 1 January 2010 or that may be expected to occur in future.

13

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM (continued)

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance (unaudited)

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance (NZ$ million)

Year ended 31 December 2010 Mainfreight Wim Bosman
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net revenue 1,301.8 444.6 - 1,746.4

Transport costs (888.7) (197.2) - (1,085.9)

Labour expenses (220.8) (138.3) - (359.1)

Occupancy expenses (25.9) (20.8) - (46.7)

Other (79.3) (52.1) - (131.4)

Total expenses (1,214.7) (408.4) - (1,623.1)

EBITDA 87.1 36.2 - 123.3

Depreciation and amortisation (15.8) (13.7) - (29.5)

EBIT 71.3 22.5 - 93.8

Finance costs (5.8) - (8.3) (14.1)

Movement in fair value of derivatives 0.3 - - 0.3

Non-cash share based payments (1.0) - - (1.0)

Profit before non-recurring expenses and taxation 64.8 22.5 (8.3) 79.0

Taxation (18.9) (6.8) 2.5 (23.2)

Non-recurring expenses (0.8) 0.4 (3.4) (3.8)

Earnings after Taxation 45.1 16.1 (9.2) 52.0

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (unaudited)

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (NZ$ million)

As at 31 December 2010 Mainfreight Wim Bosman
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Cash 41.1 - - 41.1

Trade debtors 178.1 72.5 - 250.6

Other debtors 11.2 - - 11.2

Other current assets 1.6 1.2 - 2.8

Current assets 232.0 73.7 - 305.7

Goodwill 115.4 - 100.9 216.3

Fixed assets including software 219.3 106.2 - 325.5

Other non-current assets 11.5 5.4 - 16.9

Non-current assets 346.2 111.6 100.9 558.7

Total Assets 578.2 185.3 100.9 864.4

Trade creditors 127.4 55.3 - 182.7

Accruals and provisions 28.1 1.7 18.7 48.5

Current liabilities 155.5 57.0 18.7 231.2

Bank debt 106.6 - 208.6 315.2

Other non-current liabilities 4.5 5.3 - 9.8

Non-current liabilities 111.1 5.3 208.6 325.0

Equity 311.6 123.0 (126.4) 308.2

Total Liabilities and Equity 578.2 185.3 100.9 864.4

14

5. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
•   Additional debt – Mainfreight has raised an additional NZ$223 million of bank debt to fund the acquisition.

It is expected that only NZ$208.6 million of these additional facilities will be required to fund the acquisition.
The actual NZ dollar equivalent is largely dependent on the exchange rate applicable at settlement.

•   Interest costs – interest on the new debt component of NZ$8.3 million has been included in the pro forma
statement of financial performance. A tax benefit of NZ$2.5 million has been recognised in relation to these